

**Himachal Pradesh Beverage Ltd. vs. Rakesh Kumar and
others**

COMS No.6 of 2022

19.08.2025 Present Mr. Aditya Sood, Advocate, for the plaintiff.
Ms. Shrishti, Advocate, for defendant No.1.
Mr. Harjeet Singh, Advocate, for defendant No.2.
Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate, for defendant No.3.
Mr. Janesh Mahajan, Advocate, for defendant No.4.

Since pleadings in the case are complete, but learned counsel representing the plaintiff, while referring to the judgment passed by Hon'ble Apex Court in ***M/s Dhanbad Fuels Private Limited vs. Union of India and another***, 2025 STPL 5470 SC, submits that since civil suit at hand was instituted in the year 2021, plaintiff will have to resort to the compliance of Section 12-A of the Commercial Courts Act.

Learned counsels representing the defendants are not opposed to aforesaid prayer made on behalf of the plaintiff.

In view of the above, matter is adjourned by three weeks' enabling plaintiff to do the needful in terms of Section 12-A of the Commercial Courts Act. List thereafter.

**(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge**

August 19, 2025
(shankar)